## EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 136 Imphal, Saturday, May 29, 2010

(Jyaistha 8, 1932)

## GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR SECRETARIAT: LAW& LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

## NOTIFICATION Imphal, the 29<sup>th</sup> May, 2010

No. 10/7/2009-FC/L: In exercise of the powers conferred by section 23 of the Family Courts Act, 1984 (No. 66 of 1984) and after consultation with the Gauhati High Court, the Governor of Manipur is pleased to make the following Rules to amend the Manipur Family Courts Rules, 1992, namely:-

## THE MANIPUR FAMILY COURTS (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2010

- 1. Short title and commencement.- (1) These rules may be called the Manipur Family Courts (Amendment) Rules, 2010.
  - (2) They shall come into force from the date of their publication in the official Gazette.
- 2. Amendment of rule 8.- For sub- rule (2) of rule 8 of the Manipur Family Courts Rules, 1992, the following shall be substituted, namely,-
  - "(2) Subject to rule 9, the employment of a Counsellor shall be for a period of two years but may be extended by an order of the State Government from time to time:

Provided that the term of extension order shall be one year at a time:

Provided further that no Counsellor shall be allowed to continue in employment after he/she attains the age of 60 years"

By orders & in the name of Governor,

Y. RAMESHCHANDRA SINGH, Secretary (Law), Government of Manipur.